operating profit and financial costs increases as well as the re-
lated cash flows move from the operational activities to financing
activities. The opening effect on the Group’s balance sheet as of  1
January 2019 is estimated to SEK 4,495 thousand, consisting of  a
leasing asset as well as a leasing liability, within the balance
sheet. The equity has not been affected.

At the closing date for the second quarter 2019 the total leasing
asset amounted to SEK 7,654 thousand as well as a leasing
liability. Which also includes a lease previously reported as a
finance lease at the subsidiary.

The effect on the Groups income statement during the second
quarter of  2019 amounted to SEK 118 thousand and
SEK -54 thousand for interest cost and depreciation respectively.
The effect on the first six months of  2019 amounted to
SEK 168 thousand and SEK -81 thousand for interest cost and
depreciation respectively.The average marginal interest rate of
3 percent has been used as a discounting rate when calculating
the transitional effects. For the Groups alternative KPI, there were
no significant effects after the implementation of  IFRS 16.

Effect from IFRS 16
SEK thousand

2019 Q2
(IFRS 16)

Effect from
IFRS 16

2019 Q2
(IAS 17)

Operating result -43,987 54 -44,041

Net finance cost -412 -118 -294

Loss for the period -44,399 -63 -44,336

Effect from IFRS 16
SEK thousand

2019 Q1-Q2
(IFRS 16)

Effect from
IFRS 16

2019 Q1-Q2
(IAS 17)

Operating result -76,919   81 -77,000

Net finance cost -793   -168 -625

Loss for the period -77,712   -87 -77,625

22   XBRANE BIOPHARMA

NOTES

Note 2 Segment reporting

Report of revenue, operating profit and profit before tax per segment

Amounts in SEK thousand
2019

Q2
2018

Q2
2019

Q1-Q2
2018

Q1-Q2
2018

Q1-Q4

Revenues per segment

Biosimilars - - - - 77,860

Long-acting injectable drugs 505 4,169 857 26,319 36,023

Unallocated revenue 1,289 1,085 2,138 1,225 6,344

Total revenue 1,794 5,254 2,995 27,544 120,227

Operating profit of loss per segment

Biosimilars -35,272 -24,160 -58,354 -41,669 3,497

Long-acting injectable drugs -2,151 -2,778 -5,235 9,071 -27,462

Administration and unallocated profit -6,564 -4,775 -13,330 -7,511 12,550

Operating profit or loss -43,987 -31,713 -76,919 -40,109 -11,415

Net finance costs

Biosimilars - - - - -

Long-acting injectable drugs -77 -12 -77 -26 -

Administration and unallocated profit -335 -267 -716 -774 -1,700

Total -412 -279 -793 -800 -1700

Profit before tax -44,400 -31,992 -77,712 -40,909 -13,115

Depreciation

Biosimilars 799 439 1,479 878 1,788

Long-acting injectable drugs 928 771 1,839 1,337 3,482

Administration and unallocated profit 120 50 225 98 66

Total 1,847 1,260 3,544 2,312 5,336

23   XBRANE BIOPHARMA

NOTES

Amounts in SEK thousand Q2 2019

Income per region Biosimilars
Long-acting

injectable drugs
Unallocated/

administration Group

Middle East - - - -

Asia - - - -

Europe - 505 1,289 1,794

US - - - -

Total - 505 1,289 1,794

Income per category

Pharmaceuticals - - - -

Milestone payments from partners - - - -

Services and other - 505 1,2891 1,794

Total - 505 1,289 1,794

1)   Out of  which unallocated/administration amounts to SEK 190 thousand in exchange rate gains.

Amounts in SEK thousand Q2 2018

Income per region Biosimilars
Long-acting

injectable drugs
Unallocated/

administration Group

Middle East - 4,169 - 4,169

Asia - - - -

Europe - - 1,085 1,085

US - - - -

Total - 4,169 1,085 5,254

Income per category

Pharmaceuticals - 4,169 - 4,169

Milestone payments from partners - - - -

Services and other - - 1,0851 1,085

Total - 4,169 1,085 5,254

1)  Out of  which unallocated/administration amounts to SEK 113 thousand in exchange rate gains.

Note 3 Distribution of Income

24   XBRANE BIOPHARMA

NOTES

Amounts in SEK thousand Q1-Q2 2019

Income per region Biosimilars
Long-acting

injectable drugs
Unallocated/

administration Group

Middle East - 302 - 302

Asia - - - -

Europe - 555 2,092 2,647

US - - 46 46

Total - 857 2,138 2,995

Income per category

Pharmaceuticals - 302 - 302

Milestone payments from partners - - - -

Services and other - 555 2,1381 2,693

Total - 857 2,138 2,995

1)  Out of  which unallocated/administration amounts to SEK 424 thousand in exchange rate gains.

Q1-Q2 2018

Income per region Biosimilars
Long-acting

injectable drugs
Unallocated/

administration Group

Middle East - 12,785 - 12,785

Asia - 13,137 - 13,137

Europe - 397 1,085 1,482

US - - 140 140

Total - 26,319 1,225 27,544

Income per category

Pharmaceuticals - 12,785 - 12,785

Milestone payments from partners - 13,137 - 13,137

Services and other - 397 1,2251 1,622

Total - 26,319 1,225 27,544

1)  Out of  which unallocated/administration amounts to SEK 207 thousand in exchange rate gains.

Note 3 Distribution of Income, cont.

25   XBRANE BIOPHARMA

NOTES

Amounts in SEK thousand Q1-Q4 2018

Income per region Biosimilars
Long-acting

injectable drugs
Unallocated/

administration Group

Middle East - 20,485 - 20,485

Asia - 13,076 - 13,076

Europe 77,860 2,463 5,918 86,241

US - - 425 425

Total 77,860 36,024 6,344 120,227

Income per category

Pharmaceuticals - 20,485 - 20,485

Milestone payments from partners 77,325 13,076 - 90,401

Services and other 535 2,463 6,3441 9,341

Total 77,860 36,024 6,344 120,227

1)  Out of  which unallocated/administration amounts to SEK 3,460 thousand in exchange rate gains.

Note 3 Distribution of Income, cont.

26   XBRANE BIOPHARMA

NOTES

Note 4 Transactions with related parties

During the second quarter, a targeted share issue was conduc-
ted (see page 10) at market conditions. The following transactions
with closely related parties took place:
•	 Serendipity Group converted approximately SEK 37 million of

the issued loan to 1,104,163 shares. Thereby the loan was
repaid in full. Serendipity subscribed for additional 164,550
shares, beyond the shares that were converted.